Lease liabilities (IFRS16) 317,758 317,758 - 21,322 20,899 39,347 37,369 35,963 162,858
Financial payables to banks 563,655 563,655 - 137,988 39,444 166,389 53,889 42,778 123,167
Financial payables to subsidiaries, parent
company and related parties 66,973 66,973 53,095 - - 13,878 - - -

Total 948,386 948,386 53,095 159,310 60,343 219,614 91,258 78,741 286,025

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk deriving from fluctuations of

foreign currencies against the Euro.

SFS 2021-17mar 2022 final.indd   76SFS 2021-17mar 2022 final.indd   76 17/03/22   16:0717/03/22   16:07

77PRADA spa	 Separate Financial Statements 2021 - Notes to the Financial Statements

Foreign exchange risk consists of the risk that cash flows from distributors could

fluctuate as a result of changes in exchange rates. The most important currencies

for the Company are the U.S. Dollar, Hong Kong Dollar, Japanese Yen, Chinese

Renminbi and British Pound Sterling.

Foreign exchange risk management is one of the risk management activities carried

out by the centralized Treasury Department.

The following table shows the sensitivity of net income and equity to a fluctuation

range for the main foreign currencies against the Euro, based on the Company’s

financial position and performance at December 31, 2021:

(amounts in thousands of Euro)

Euro --> + 5% Euro --> - 5%

Positive/ (negative)
effect on net income

Positive/ (negative)
effect on shareholders’

equity
Positive/ (negative)

effect on net income
Positive/ (negative)

effect on shareholders’
equity

GB Pound (80) 1,144 (444)  (2,423)
Hong Kong Dollar 3,016 3,470 (3,357)  (3,895)
Japanese Yen 595 3,817 (629) (4,222)
US Dollar (5,532)  1,179 5,942 (2,933)
Chinese Renminbi (2,786)  7,324 3,392 (10,130)
Other currencies (4,351)  3,622 4,086 (7,390)

Total (9,138)  20,556 8,990 (30,993)

The total impact on equity (increase of Euro 20.6 mill ion and decrease of Euro

31 million) is the sum of the effect on profit or loss and on the cash flow hedge

reserve of a hypothetical appreciation/depreciation of the Euro against the other

currencies. The effects on net income and equity are shown before taxes.

With particular reference to the Russian Ruble, a sensitivity analysis was carried

out with a range of hypothetical fluctuation towards Euro of 20% which led to the

results of the table below:

(amounts in thousands of Euro)

Euro --> + 20% Euro --> - 20%

Positive/ (negative)

[…]

Russian Ruble  (4,712)  (2,074) 7,069 2,652

Management considers this sensitivity analysis to be purely indicative, as it is

based on the end-of-period exposure, which might not reflect the effects actually

generated during the year.

SFS 2021-17mar 2022 final.indd   77SFS 2021-17mar 2022 final.indd   77 17/03/22   16:0717/03/22   16:07

78 PRADA spa	 Separate Financial Statements 2021 - Notes to the Financial Statements

INTEREST RATE RISK

The Company is exposed to the risk of interest rate fluctuations with respect

mainly to the interest expense on its financial debt. Interest rate risk management

is one of the risk management activities carried out by the centralized Treasury

Department.

The following table shows the sensitivity of net income and equity to a shift in the

interest rate curve based on the Company’s financial position as at December 31,

2021.

(amounts in thousands of Euro)
Shift in

interest rate
curve

Positive/
(negative)

effect on net
income for the

period

Positive/
 (negative)

effect on
shareholders’

equity

Shift in
interest rate

curve

Positive/
(negative)

effect on net
income for the

year

Positive/
(negative)
effect on

shareholders’
equity

Euro + 0.50% 418 (289) -0.50% (444) 289
GB Pound + 0.50% 379 379 -0.50% (379) (379)
Hong Kong Dollar + 0.50% 13 13 -0.50% (13) (13)
US Dollar + 0.50% 228 228 -0.50% (228) (228)
Other currencies + 0.50% 374 374 -0.50% (374) (374)

Total 1.412 705 (1.438) (705)

The total impact on equity is the sum of the effect on profit or loss and on equity

of a hypothetical shift in the interest rate curve. The effects on net income and

equity are shown before taxes.

Sensitivity analysis was based on the end-of-period net financial position, which

may not reflect the actual exposure to interest rate risk during the year. For this

reason it is considered purely indicative.

5.	 FINANCIAL AND OTHER RECEIVABLES DUE FROM PARENT
COMPANIES, SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND RELATED
PARTIES

The short-term receivables due from subsidiaries and other companies are detailed